

**AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT IN THE
NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE TO H.R. 8654
OFFERED BY MR. BERA OF CALIFORNIA**

Page 1, line 13, strike “2019” and insert “2021”.

Page 1, line 13, strike “10,000,000” and insert
“10,600,000”.

Page 1, line 14, strike “10” and insert “11”.

Page 1, line 15, strike “1,400,000” and insert
“1,600,000”.

Page 6, line 1, insert “continuing” before “exist-
ence”.

Page 6, beginning line 9, strike the matter proposed
to be paragraph (4) and insert the following:

1 “(4) Investments in the health care system, in-
2 cluding at the primary health care level, are key to
3 eliminate TB.”.

Page 8, line 23, strike “care” and insert “the health
care system, including primary health care”.

Page 11, line 19, insert “relevant” after “all”.

Page 12, line 13, insert “, as appropriate” before the period at the end.

Page 14, beginning line 10, strike “, including” and all that follows through the closing period.

Page 14, beginning line 18, strike “, by updating” and all that follows through the end of the subsection and insert “, the USAID Tuberculosis Strategy (2023–2030), and Updating the National Action Plan for Combating Multidrug-Resistant Tuberculosis.”

Page 15, beginning line 2, strike “development and”.

Page 15, beginning line 3, strike “a comprehensive” and all that follows through the end of the paragraph and insert “the goals described in subsection (e)”.

Page 16, strike line 5 and insert “Research Programs), and other relevant Federal departments and agencies”.

Page 18, beginning line 1, strike the matter proposed to be paragraph (1) and insert the following:

1 “(1) continue to provide resources to the World
2 Health Organization and the Stop Tuberculosis
3 Partnership, including through USAID’s participa-
4 tion in the Stop TB Partnership Coordinating

- 1 Board, to implement the End TB Strategy and the
- 2 Stop TB Global Plan to End TB; and”.

Page 18, line 12, insert “the earlier of the date on which” before “the goals”.

Page 18, line 13, insert “or December 15, 2030” after “are met”.

Page 18, line 16, insert “as practicable” after “including”.

Page 19, line 18, strike “offices” and insert “departments”.

Page 19, line 21, insert “, as appropriate” before “integrating”.

Page 24, beginning line 8, strike “; ‘(ii) the continued’” and insert “and the continued”, and redesignate accordingly.

Page 25, line 7, strike “2” and insert “3”.

Page 25, line 9, strike “every”.

Page 25, line 9, strike “until 2035”.

Page 25, beginning line 12, strike “evaluates—” and all that follows through the end of the subsection and insert “evaluates the performance and impact of TB prevention, diagnosis, treatment, and care efforts, including

integration into primary health care for the purpose of combating TB, that are supported by United States bilateral assistance funding and includes recommendations for improving such programs.”.”.

